

No. 08-1498

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID D. COLE
Counsel of Record
c/o Georgetown Univ. Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9078

(Additional counsel on next page)

SHAYANA KADIDAL
JULES LOBEL
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6438

PAUL HOFFMAN
SCHONBRUN, DE SIMONE, SEPLOW,
HARRIS AND HOFFMAN LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, California 90291
(310) 396-0731

CAROL SOBEL
429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 550
Santa Monica, California 90401
(310) 393-3055

VISUVANATHAN RUDRAKUMARAN
875 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10001
(212) 290-2925

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement.....	1
A. The Statutory Scheme	3
B. Respondents’ Intended Support	6
C. The Decisions Below	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition	11
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Warrant Review Because Its Narrow, As-Applied Ruling Leaves the Material-Support Statute Facially Intact and Permits Congress to Take Further Action	12
II. The Decision Below Correctly Applies Settled Doctrine	17
A. The Provisions are Vague as Applied to Respondents’ Intended Speech	17
1. Training	17
2. Expert Advice or Assistance	19
3. Service.....	20
B. The Provisions At Issue Directly Implicate Speech and Associational Rights, Triggering Heightened Vagueness Standards.....	22
C. The Government’s Proposed Statutory Construction Conflicts with the Statute’s Plain Language, and Would Not Cure the Provisions’ Infirmities	28

Conclusions..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	25-26
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	27
<i>California Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966)	28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	27
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Info Providers’ Coal. For the Def. of the First Amendment v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2 866 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	28

<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	23
<i>Mukasey v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1032 (2009)	13
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	28
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	28
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	23
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1020 (1986)	13
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	25
<i>United States v. Hescorp, Heavy Equip. Sales Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1018 (1986)	23
<i>United States v. Homa Int'l Trading Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Iqbal</i> , No. 06-Cr-1054 (RMB) (S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 20, 2007)	15

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	28
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , No. 05-Cr-673 (LAP) (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 6, 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	13
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	23, 27
Constitution, Statutes and Rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend I	passim
Amend V	passim
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA) Pub. L. No. 104-132, §301(a)(7), 110 Stat. 1214, 1247 (April 24, 1996).....	3, 4
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 (IRTPA), Pub. L. No. 108-458, § 6603(b), 118 Stat. 3638, 3762 (2004)	5
USA Patriot Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, §805(a)(2), 115 Stat. 272, 377 (2001).....	5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1189	3
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1189(d)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(3).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	1-4
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(g)(4).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(h).....	6, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(i).....	5, 21
Fed. R. of Evid. 702	20, 23

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 100-660 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 766.....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995)	5
